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:“ File Reference ‘f"'/ ’/ 39‘/

Ministry of Transport
Northern Regional Office

Private Bag
AUCKLAND

Date "/’7/ 7"

THE Cliyer ErLZINEGR
WIAITor0 . DiSTi1eT Crtriere
720 Rox o0&

7€ Keute

Dear 8ir,

TE WAITERE TETTY
Karaslrgd  HARJoeR .

Further to my letter of /f8"/2¥  advising the approval
to your JErrY/ ’pléase find enclosed a
structural number plate MD(N) 93.\" which should be
fixed to the structure in a conspicuous position and this office
advised when this has been done by completing the appendix to
this advice and returning it to this office.

Yours faithfully,

for Reglonal ecretary
for Transport

File No. r‘*f/’//:7"

The Regional Secretary
Ministry of Transport
Private Bag

AUCKLAND..

Dear Sir,

I acknowledge receipt of struotural plant no. ”)A/}# 35-
and have attached it to the structure as requested. /7

Yours faithfully,

Signed

/\
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MINISTRY of TRANSPORT

MARINE DIVISION et

ol . PRIVATEBAG CUSTOM HOUSE
i AUCKLAND QUAY STREET

! TELEPHONExXutI6x. 7 3-400

Ollr Ref.....‘...'....'..l.
YOU.I‘ Ref’ln.ocloonlnonoooi

O.‘...l.l...l.....’..19..l

se0v 0 v ncsRRsOOOLS
v 00 v eeessees0sRRROR
00 0000000000000 0000

Dear Sir/Madam

I am pleased to advise that on .eeeeseesceccece.e a8 pormit was signed
authorizing ececeseececcccecccoceeccscscscacecse 1o ococupy a site for a
0 0000080660580 0000000008009 0000000 foraperiod of @ S0 0000005 00O OO RREOSOLNOSDS

The plan of the above structure(s) has been approved pursuant to Seotion
178(b) of the Harbours Act 1950.

Enclosed is a copy of the approved plan marked "Copy of MD (N) ceccecasees™.
Your attention is particularly drawn to paragraph 6 of the Schedule
conoerning repairs.

You will shortly receive an account for $eeececeseccessossboing $oveeveccnees
premium $..eveeeessasesorental payable in advance and $....c000000... being
the cost of the structure plate M(N) which has been ordered and will be
forwarded to you to be attached to your structure in a prominent position.

I would be grateful if you would advise this office when the siructure has

-been oompleted.

Yours faithfully

D.J. Greig
for Regional Secretary for Transport

Enol



MOT 5

Our Ref.: ............. 54./5/1035 ..............
< . Your Ref.: ........... 54/1/398 .................
INTERNAL MEMORANDUM
To...Begional. . Secretary. ., FOMarrrreereerer. Head Office .~
~"AUCKLAND
........... ATTENTION: .Mr. D, Greig. ... Dateo... 2 April 1978 o
Subject: ... WAmmocpmﬁYcovNcuTEWAITEREWHARFKAWI P HARBOUR. . -

"D/Sr@‘(r

My memorandum of 17 February 1978 refers.

Unless you have heard further from the Waitomo County Council,
concerning the steps which were indicated on the plan as being
placed on the "T" section of the wharf are to go ahead, you
should now arrange for the issue of the licence to the Waitomo
County Council for the above wharf using the plan No. MD(N) 435,

The Waitomo District Council were given a period of six weeks

from 31 January 1978 in which to reply to you or this office
on the question of the steps to be added to the wharf.

v

Will you please take the necessary action to issue a licence if
applicable. ) . ‘

S,

T. E. Law
for Secretary for Transport

37040G-200,000/11/73CTK












MOT 5

Our Ref.: ... 54/ B/ A0BF e ececeerrririreenns
Your Ref.: ..54/1 /398 ...

To...The. Regianal. . Qecretary e FrOMoeeeeeeeeseesns Head. 0ffiCe e eererneerens

AUCKLAND
......... ATTENTION.... Mr. G.. Greig. e Dates e A7 February. 1978 e,

Subject: .. WAITOMO COUNTY COUNCIL : TE WAITERE WHARF : KAWHIA HARBOUR

. I enclose for your information a copy of the letter dated
31 January 1978, sent to the Chief Engineer, Waitomo District
Council which advised of the approval of the above wharf
pursuant to section 178(b) of the Harbours Act 1950 as shown
on plan MD(N) 435,

As you will see from this letter, the approval was subject
to the condition that suitable notice boards be erected limiting
the use of the wharf to vessels under 10 tonne.

Information has also been requested on whether or not steps are to
be built at the end of "T" section of the wharf.

You will also note that we will be issuing a licence to the County
for the Jjetty as shown on the plan, however if steps are to be 4
included we will first have to approve plans of those steps and

include them in the licence. I have given the Council six weeks
in which to provide more detail plans of the steps if required.

.. I enclose for your further action plan MD(N) 435. I have for-

warded a copy of the approved plan to the Council and am holding
a further copy on my file for any further reference.

/!M ( s
T. E. Law @ ﬂ/ﬂ SAW &«'

for Secretary for Transport

Encls. ) * Qlabat

& .
. Y el LnOap sl

T
R W

65637B-200,000/7/75CTK












Waitomo District Council

Alexandra Street, Te Kuiti P.O. Box 404
Telephone 1210

ATTENTION: Mr D.J. Greig

OurRet: E 2/17/10 Date: 10 January 78 Enquiries To: (45
r A

Ministry of Transport,
‘Marine Division,
Private Bag,
. AUCKLAND.

Dear Sir,

Re: Te Waitere Jetty

‘ Time is now critically short for commencement of construction
of the above jetty as the contractors are waiting to start work.
Could you. please notify me urgently of the status of the application
for approval. Could you also notify me by telephone or telegram
immediately approval is forthcoming as we have labour standing by

to commence work.

Your assistance in this matter is jmuch appreciated.

-7 fYours i;zzf;;iy, .
QQOLJ/~b Yo Davy d.G. Mui /)

Chief Engine
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. .54/1/398
19 becembe‘r 1977
" Chief Engincer
Yaitomo District Oounoil
vP 0. Box 404 -
E RUIPI
"Dear sir .
.. DB mmm VIARP - xmm nmsonnf*- N
"X visn to acknevledgo peceipt’ of your letter dated 14/12/?7

| : togeﬁher with a copy of the amended Vharf plan.

"-.A shown on enclosed plan.

. This copy of the plan will be forvarded to the Ofﬁce of the
" Secreotary of Transport, YWellington, and after comparison with
previoue plmn aubmﬂtte& will ‘bo re%urned to your Office. '

- Youra faithfully

~‘for Regional Secretary for Transport SR

Head Offioe H/O SEO (Hbre)

Your memorandum 54/3/1033 of 6/12/77 refers-

‘Please £ind enclosed:

. 1+  Correspondence
-2, Copy of Plan

It is presumed that this plan showe amendments to construetion of-

the wharf, however no glan is held by this Office for com rison
purposes, Would you please examine this plan and return it to this
.0ffice advising if differences are sufficient for us t0 request A
two further copies .of the glan for consideration purposes or if
approval given on the original plan, would- be con 1t onal to amendmente

’Pleaee note the COuncil have requested urgent approval as it wishee
to commence construotion at the earliest date. Please return plan
' with your comments. : .

'D, Greig A Lo T .
for Regional Secretary for Transport

Bnanl)
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Waitomo District Council / /Bq
—&

Alexandra Street, Te Kuiti . P.O. Box 404
Telephone 1210

Qur Ref.: Date:14:December 77 Enquiries To:Chief Engineer

The Regional Secretary for Transport,
Ministry of Transport,

Marine Division,

Private Bag,

AUCKLAND.

Dear Sir,

Re: Te Waitere Wharf

Further to your letter of 13 December 1977.

1. The jetty is intended to be used only by light craft with
a displacement of not more than ten tonne, thus cargo
handling should not occur.

2. Notices restricting loading on the jetty will be posted and
these restrictions will be enforced by Council officers.

3. I éhclose our only copy of the amended plans. The design
has been done by Mr Wes Palmer of Payne Ives & Sewell and
I am quite satisfied with the structural integrity of the
design.

Could I please have these plans returned at your earliest
convenience and I would also appreciate earn approval of the
structure as construction is imminent.

Yours faithfully,

Encl. Chief Engineer




._ﬁ,:

n.mmi"f
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13 Docénbor 1977 ~

© Tho Chief Engincor
Hajtomo Disiriot Counoil
ppO.~ Box 404 , .

In roply to your lotter of 18 I!ovember 1%7 may I advice that tho ro ""of
‘e Rkt rtoes v e Yot ol in ot st by
Offico the follauing infarmntionte *s 1 ea roquosted to obtain froa your

1.’ that typo of usa tho jJotty vill bo put to -'-"tha:sj,vao and typa of nraﬁ ‘
btorthing at tho jotty, vhat cargo loading mloading 18 cxpeot
pass agroso the ‘Jat%y. - go 3 anrl unl , ,13 od to

2, ﬁo.fm'ofcontml tho Comnty will ‘ ro overlondls
doos not ocour. ty ) uca %o encare mrlmmg of tha Jotty

" It 1o wdaratood fres tho roport of our Tochndesl Afviscs that your Offic
. mking varjous requircmonts of tho consultants partioularly eon {ow.ng de:km
msmf:mhum‘mgs,‘zi& glbeondornemcess andtp_uo panatt;eatim and vhen thoso details
; osary <o ] plans e7ing
to this offico for further constdoraticns. By &lozs pla shouing thoms datalls

Yours faithfully

Do Grodg - . -

. for Roglonal Sooretary for Transport -

" HEAD. OFFICE : o
Attns S,E.0. Harbours

Your momorandum of 6 December 1977 refers. Copy for your information. Please

note that preyious correspondence lately received from the Distriot Council state

that the licence on issue should be in the nams of the Waitomo District and also

it is advised by the Counoil that at this stage, tha boat clubs involyement in the
. yunning of the. jetty has not been defined tut the administration of the struoturs
©  will be in the hands of the Cownoil. ~ : ' S ‘

-~ DJJ. Greig T - QO
" .for Regional Seoretary =~ - - . - N



MOT b

....................................................

The Regional Secretary
Minigtry...o.f..;rra.n.s‘pdrt ..................................................................................................................
AUCKLAND

WAITOMO COUNTY COUNCIL : TE WAITERE BOAT CLUB : JETTY :
KAWHIA HARBOUR

This office has received the report from the District Commissioner
of Works on the above application.

Comment has been made by the Marine Works Engineer and the Nautical
Adviser. Arising from these comments would you please ascertain
from the County:

1. What type of use the Jjetty will be put to
~ the size and type of craft berthing at the jetty

- the cargo loading and unloading that is expected to
pass across the Jjetty.

2. The form of control that the County will use to ensure over-
loading of the Jjetty does not occur.

The District Commissioner of Works in his report states that the
"county engineer is making various requirements on the consultants
particularly on loading deck slab thickness, pile slenderness and
pile penetration”. Would you please have forwarded to this office
further plans showing these details.

At

T.E. Law .
for Secretary for Transport .

Hed—

37040G—-200,000/11/73CTK



Waitomo District Counecil

@
P.O. Box 404

Telephone 1210

Alexandra Street, Te Kuiti

Our Ref.:

The Regional Secretary for Transport,
Ministry of Transport,

Mariné Division,

Private Bag,

AUCKLAND.

\
Dear Sir,

You should have to hand my-reply on the licencee of the Jetty.

At this stage the boat clubs involvement in the running of .the
.. jetty is not defined but the administration of the structure will b
in the hands of Council.

A
N

Chiéf Enginee

Al 12 1

/
IS el



sw/1/39 €
Waitomo District Council

Alexandra Street, Te Kuiti P.O. Box 404

Telephone 1210

Our Ref.: £2/17/10 Datel5 November 197 PEnquiries To:

The Reg. Secretary for Transport,
Ministry of Transport,

Marine Division,

Private Bag,

AUCKLAND.

Dear Sir,

Te Waitere Jetty

Further to your letter of 31 October 1977, please note that
the licence on issue should be in the name of the Waitomo District

Council.

Yours faithfully,
David G. Muir

Chief Engineer
Per: A.L. Rayn

a4 L .










Q7 24 1/39%

Mi nistry of Works District Office Dey St.
and Devmment Private Bag, Hamilton
.- 7 Telephone 62 899 Telex NZ 2777

Inquiries to M P J Ryan Date 9 Nov

commyzsioner of iy‘ka

ATTENTION: Chief Civil Engincer

.. Ref 13/108

APPROVAL UNDER HARBOURS AGTs
NEY TE WAITERE WHARFs KAWHIA HARBOUR

Please find attached, for your aotion, plans and a report from the resldent engineor
Te Kuiti on the above proposal.

_From & navigational point of view the struoture is recommended for approvale

25 He do have some reservations regarding the struotural adequacy of the jetty. The

county enginesr is aware of this and has advised that he is making varicus X/
requircments on the consultants partioularly on }cading deok slab thickness, pile
slanderness and pile ponetration. It is considered that thegse aspeots can be
left to a competent regietered engineer. '

R E Hemmans

- Dist Co of Horks
Per !( 7
(P 3 Tyan) | BRINC-CP /

Enod

DISTRIBUTION

~Marine Division
Ministry of Transport
Private Bag

AUCKLAND

ATTENTIONs Mr D QGreig



Our Ref:

/'3 4
Ministry of Works P.0.Box: 405, Te'Kuiti
and Development

Telephone: 115

6/68 Date: 7 November 1977 |Inquiriesto: My A,R, Parsons

District Commissioner of Vorks,
HAMILTON

2
Ptf[ .-m")
8 KON 1./
Records Office

’.\ Minfstry of \Vorks
o Hamilton L

ATTENTION : D.Y%.53.0.

Your Ref:

NEV TE WAITERE WHARF : KAWHIA HARBOUR

In terms of the Harbour Act 1950, the above proposed work will
not have any detrimental effect on the Kawhia Harbour.

In regard to the structural adequacy of the proposed jetty it is
felt that an enginecring assessment would be better done by D.O. :
Mr Ryan has undertalicn to refer this to the appropripte design staff
in D.C.

\
The papers reccved from the Marine Division of Ministry of Transport
are returned herewith.

: W
Vi

AR, Parsons

Resident Enginecr









APPLICATION FOR LICENCE TO OCCUPY LAND BELOW HIGH-WATER MARK "
‘ OF THE SEA OR LAKE BED OR RIVER BED UNDER THE HARBOURS ACT 1950

I hereby apply for the issue of a licence or permit to occupy
a site as bhelow.

7. Name of appllcant...:wg WAITERE . BOAT CLUB | S S

(IN BLOCK LETTERS) (surname) ' (chrlstlan names)

2. Address:...}.3191.1%....?E.KUITI

'SECRETARYY W.; NEELEY 508 TE ANGA . .,

3. Purpose site required for (i.e. jetty, boatshed, slipway, etc.):

4, 1Is proposed structure for (i) -PEPoaseudexX. (ii) ZHNFNEXAXXAYe
(see paragraph (a) of notes on the back of this form). Cross
out one not wanted.

PUBLIC USE

5. Date at which structure will be completed:.3l December 1977 1\ ..
N.B. It is an offence under the Harbours Act 1950 to commence
the building of a E&Jacture before aggg Hkn%%Vbe%awrlven.

6. Locality of site:.sdjacent Lot)l DP 23075 ie -North
"Oa-ir-L2p°.. .
(Owner) Te Waitere Boat Club T
7. Name of harbour board controlling the area(if any):....>ve.eec...

8. Is the ‘land immediately to the rear of the site applied for -
(see paragraprh (b) of notes).

(1) A public road?..¥E$.....................................
(ii) - A DUDLIC FESEIVE .. T ecesecnssscessscsocscssacescoancncss

(iii) Private laxld? ccccccc ® 5 00 5 00060 00508 0605000000508 0000600000800

9. Name of controlling authority of public road or reserve (if ‘any)
immediately to the rear of the site applied for (see paragraph
(b) of notes).

e e s 0 00000 \\‘-*oioo'i'ouo‘o/uco; aaaaaaa e e’ s 0o a0 0000000000 e s 0000000000

ceveeee.s JWATTOMO, DISTRIGT. .GQUNGIL ... ovtiiiieiiiiiiennnnnn

10. Name of owner and survey district and block and section number
of private land immediately to the rear of the site applied for,
or separated from it by public road or a strip of public reserve
(see paragraph (c) or notes).

N.A 5

® © 0 8 0 v 06060 00000 000 000 00 ‘.onocco\ ® 6 0 00 0000 0000 06000800000 08000000

0 0 8 0 65 00 60 00 200 PO E SO SO LS EE OO L OO LNV LE BSOSOl PSP E B NN

11. I enclose: %i)) lan in duplicate of structure and
ii 44g;ans-inFéup%&ee%e—ef-}eeaiiey—an&—=
—Bre—~hands—-and=—urvey-mryrs—tisted—tr—

iii)
paragraphs (b) and (e) of notes and
(iv) - , : 500G Rmofadiacs

Date. ......f?2:1>/;i2{...............

CHIEF ENGINEER

of Affplicant.



(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

2.
NOTES

L4

private use of the person applying for the permit. If for

“

Private use is where a structure is to be used solely for the.“

yacht or boat club or commercial fishermen the structure would
be for commercial use.

If the land immediately landward of highwater mark of the sea

or edge of the lake or river is not owned by the applicant,

the following consents in writing to the proposed use of the
site should accompany the application. If the consents are

not obtainable the comments in writing of the landowners
immediately landwards or authorities are required, or if the
landowner refuses to comment, advice that comments are un-
obtainable are required. The consents of occupiers or
authorities on either side of the proposed site are not required.

(i) If the site abuts a public road, the consent or comments
of the local authority.

(iij\ If the site abuts a public reéerve, the ‘consent or comments
of the body administering the reserve; (e.g. Local
Authgrity, Commissioner of Crown Lands, or Domain Board,
etc.

(iii) If the site abuts privately owned land, the consent or
comments of the owner.

(iv) If the site abuts a public road or road reserve and the
land on the opposite side is not owned by the applicant,
the consent or comments of that landowner.

Block and section numbers and name of owner of private land
may be obtained if necessary by reference to the local office
of the .Department of Lands and Survey.

This form of application must be,accompahied by a plan of the
structure and a plan of the locality and map.

(i) Plans in duplicate and to scale of structure on good
quality paper measuring at least 12" x 8" (larger size
preferred) showing measurements, details of construction

and” materials used. Water levels at approximate high and
low ordinary spring tides must be shown. '

(ii) Sketch plan in duplicate of locality on good quality
paper measuring at least 12" x 8"‘(larger size preferred)
showing structure site clearly fixed in relation to some
definite permanent mark. Measurements to be in feet.
Neighbouring boatsheds and other structures are to be
shown with their owners name. Most structures display a°
number plate; these numbers should also be shown. Show
adjacent public road or public reserve strip, and section
and block numbers of private land immediately landwards
of the site.

- 3. '

(iii) Lands and Survey map of area with site marked clearly
and neatly thereon. Map may be obtained from local
office of the Department of Lands and Survey.

When the site is vested in a local body, this form is not used

and application is not made to the Ministry of Transport but to
the local body which will itself seek the approval of the Minister
of Transport, but the written consent of the Harbour Board to

the granting of the application should accompany it.



MINISTRY of TRANSPORT

PRIVATE BAG, WELLINGTON 1 h AURORA HOUSE,

TELEPHONE: 721-253 THE TERRACE,
TELEGRAMS: TRANSPORT . WELLINGTON 1

Our Ref:  S4/3/1033
Your Ref: E2/17/10

Dear SBir
TE WAITERE JETTY

Your letter and plans of 11 October 1977 refers.
Pechnical reports are now being obtained on the proposal.

Phese may take some little time to prepare. However, you
will be advised of the decision in due course.

Yours faithfully

1

T7.E. Law
for Seoretary i Transport

T he Regional Secretary

Ministry of Transport

AUCKLAND _

Attention: Mr D. Greig

Copy for your information together with copies of the plans
and correspondence received.

Your previous reference 54/1/%98.

Please obtain the necessary reports.

S e

T

T.E. Law
for Secretary for Transport

Encl
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Waitomo DlStI‘l

Alexandra Street, Te Kuiti

P.O. Box 404
Telephone 1210

Our Ref: B 2/17/10 pail 1 Oetdber 1977 Enquiries To:Engineer

The Director,

Marine Division,
Ministry of Transport,
Private Bag,
WELLINGTON.

Dear Sir,

Te Waitere Jetty
J/ Ref. 54/3/1033 L Aug. 1977
E

nclosed find application for licence to occupy land below
high water mark, together with plan of proposed jetty to be erected
on the site of the original wharf constructed about 1915.

As you are no doubt aware this project has been held up for
three years awaiting advice as to whether or not governmental
financial assistance would be available on a subsidy basis. We
have finally reached the stage where such finance is unlikely
and in any case inflation is demolishing the value of the few
funds we have in hand to finance this project.

|
Accordingly we have drastically reduced the standard of jetty
to the enclosed sketch and we have a contractor available to-
commence work at an early date with nil financial assistance from
your department.

Would you therefore kindly issue the licence at your earliest
convenience to avoid further delays and inflation effects.

urs faithfully,

//M/// 75

Davi G Muir

' Chief Engineer
Jé;cl. Plans




‘A licence is also needed. to occupy Crown land and we will need .
.to know who will be the "occupier” and therefore responsible for -
- construction and future maintenance. I gather it will still be
-the Waitomo District Counc¢il in which case the annual rental is
at a nominal rate. Were the structure to be exclusively for the
use of club members and the licence issued to the club, a rental
is charged on the basis of the sigze of the structure. A licence
.can incorporate a charge for use but there is always the difficulty
of collecting from casual users. If there is concern that large
_boats might use the wharf and this is not desired, a "requirement"
can be placed on the plans that a notice be erected which states’
. that boats of "X sige" are not permitted to use the jetty. If
- you see any administrative problems in controlling the use of the -
. proposed Jjetty, perhaps you could raise these and we will be
pleased to give further consideration and adviee on’ ways of
~possibly overcoming any difficulties. - .

I also suggest that, if you wish, preliminary sketch plans be sent
. for initial comment.~ I gather that any shoreward area for adequate
parking of cars or trailers and other amenities is already taken -
care of but you should confirm this as a back up to the environmental
. . side of the effect of. the Jetty on’ the surrounding area. = .

ves I enclose an application ‘form" seeking occupation right by way of a

- foreshore licence. - It also gives information on the reverse side
. appropriate to the: plans. Final plans should be sent to the - '
Regional Marine Officer, Hinistry of Transport -Private Bag, Auckland.

- Yours faithfullyv

;e

1“0 J. COnway : T ,
for Secretary for Transpor

Encl —_ (/-«7 T&vo3 )

”Reglonal Marine Offlcer
AUCKLAND ‘

. vcsiderable problems and

= : From the- Members of -Parliament
“for King Country and Western Madri’ but primarlly ‘asking for the sum

. of $25,000 towards the cost of $45,000 for the first planned

- structure /ﬂD(N) 447 Our Mlnister has made it clear to the
members that no asslstance is- available and I have also 1nformed the'
-District Councll of that fact : . .o ;

.- 1 have also found 1t difficult 1n deallng w1th the local authorlty
.of the club. Action lies dormant and is then brought to- l1ife agaln
and we tend to be viewed &s the reason for thé delay. Therefore -

- please ensure that any flrm proposal is dealt with qulckly.

for Secretary for Transpot

topng
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The Chief Executive. " ’Ll-,““~wﬂ”1;‘ I G T U
Waitomo Diatrict Council R R A RIS
PQO. Box ‘60’4 . P ‘f'-..'.A:‘“-_r"“""":“‘ ;Jc'“ : . ..
szux -”%wa?“U%fabJ;":—‘ :; -

TE WAITERE wmmr PROPOSAL Youa REFERENCE 7a i’ 'j'

I refer to your letter of 22.July in which you ask if a “reduced
" standard structure® would be acceptablé, .- You g ualified this. by
.. - . indiceting this meant 'a smaller: jetty: suitable' or the .needs: of
NI S the boat club and 1oca1,recreationa1 requirements._p,“..(.

Ry However, I do wish to first comment on your opening remarks that
“-.._.Mthe cost df the wharf has reached.this high figure because of
. the rﬁquirements of your Ministry berore approving the construction
p-ans L \ —_ _

1 have examined our file and‘note that in 1973 your Cquncil advised o
" 'that the club had been in touch with ‘consulting -engineeérs. '~ At e
that time you:asked if we could‘provide minimum 1oading figures and
other related matters.z;“

L We responded by advising that this was a- responsibility of the con- o
'; ‘culting engineers who had been approached as-we did not provide :
_that information. .- We then mentioried. our. bagic requirements for- the N
- ", plans.and also’ indicated the: club would'be able to control the size DN
A,“fi of vessels using the.wharf. ) R ST e co

S \

The next relevant correspondence was your response in forWarding
+ plans and specifications for the facility -then estimated: by-your-
<. - - selves ‘ag costing $30,000 (1973 figure). I am therefore unable to
\’,;' conclude where our requirements created the high cost figure._i..-ﬁ

Concerning your enquiry about a Smaller atructure, this Ministry 13“ .-
""clearly not in a position to determine what size Jetty is needed. " -
“This obviously is the prerogative of the proposer who would be S
building a facility to meet particular needs in a. particular 1oca1-‘ 5

. f - A,..- It «.‘.Vt

_,, ~

Where this Ministry is involved is in the appraisal of the plans mr?(”
. to ensure a particular structure would.not be or tend to be .to the e
- denger-of navigation and that plens be. adequate, to‘shou the method RS
of construction, location and so Iorth.<»hx. e e e T T

1 .
- e .
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. } - A : ' File No. o% | 7 | SZ

s ) ' ’ . ’ ' 02 ] ) o , t

s / - Lo LT sets of ...70.. shicets.
AppliBant @ --= 8 el ioed %W .......................... ORI |
'fype of Structure or. Work/éj----—-é-- --------- ‘.-.-_~_-.‘_-----_---_-_.--,-._--.-.. -----------

Location : ----.-- SO o g s SO URy U USO S AP U (P
' . ' VRN

Application for :  Licencc / Plan Approval / Permit.

Fuvirommental Asscssment & it ean B LI TR

Initial: ..__.__..Dalc:

Work is - Major / Miwmer, lnitial:.-;%-_Date:/2_-[:.?.-1257

Referred to ’ On Date Reply Dated Remarks

Ministry of Works /5/3/4%‘ \%/s’/?\’
/o ‘ BA/55 ;f/a/ 2

L

Head Office

Plans required for charting? YesD NOD Signalure:-.--_...-._-.-._....-.-..........Date:._--./--..-./..-.-..

REGIONAL OFi“ICE ACTION ' HEAD OFFICE ACTION

Plans Approved.,
Issue of Permit / Licenc

Ssigned/ Amended/

Plans approved,major work
Date: ./ /

S S /

Licence: Gazette dated.___ ,_/__ oA

pproved.
Permit No.._ ____.._
tenewed to._ ~7._.% ...

. ' Page: . _......
Signed s o oo o i ceaao Date:. ... 1. .. . .
Tnidial Date Initia} Date

7&/ 7 | Plans 1o Head OQffice {or charting.
- Plans destroyed /-filed, A '?’?/ /2/ A

Number plale despatched,

Approved plan sent,
Permit / Liconce seut,

Alphahefical index noled.
Plan Reeistex complcted,
Pians sent for microfilming .
Number plate ordered,

1\7 ‘/ 7(‘{ Bring up to check completion dzte:

— Bring up to confirm number plate attached:

B
23/1/71 |

N

Anerture cards checked,

Aperture cerds filed / sent-ferfiling, 7

§§\°ﬂg\ ) %

ACCOUNTS ACTION Initial Date Detsils of Dekit Note:
Rental card prepaved, _ ) Initizl premium .. .- .. - .__ ’
Debitf\'oteNo...--.._-_...--...prcpared. . Rental e

Number plate . .____.___..

TOTAL $



N

vi10 .34/ 1/ 578

Date . "?3//'.2'/?.{5 :. o

To: H.O0. S.E.O (Hbrs)

IOROROIN 1% 2

Please find attached aperture cards for above
proposal.

Plans approved on ... 5///.7‘5’ cecesasne

AS M.DI (N) oooooooooooooo ® e 080000 s e 0 Pl

D. Greig LS 7 ’0""""""".

for: Regional Secretary for
Transport
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A R ;54/3/103'5' |

mn'omon I B.EGIONAI: OF?IGE, AUCKLAND

~ATTENTION: S.E.0.. mnnouns o 17 November 1975 \

» WAI’].‘OMO COUNTY COUNOIL, BOAT RAHP AND WHARF, MD{N) 44, TE HAITERB

. Your minuted memorandmn of 7.11.75 to the county c:l.erk, Waitomo .
. County .Council, is acknowledged, However I am advised by our Records
- Sect ion that no plans were enolosed with this memorandum. : ‘

would yon please take aotion to fomard these to this offioe. N

a.

(D, Greig) _ | - Qj{
for Regional Secretary . . ‘









54/1/398

13/108 ) :
Da/Ks
Televhone: 31-656 - . Northern Regional Office, |
L | : Private Bag,
AUCKLAND 1-
5 August 1975 -
. .District Commissioner of Works,
Ministry of Works and Development,
Private Bag,

HAMILTON " Attention: Mr Ryan
wurmo cotmx COUNCIL, PROPOSED uumr,
. :  TE VAITERE ‘

Please find enclosed as requested dnring our telepﬁone :
conversation of 4.8.75, a photo copy of the minnted uemorandm

‘received by this office.

This office has no advice regarding ang isubaidy tobe ;
paid by this Hinistry to assist in the raconst.mcti.on of thia :
'harf. .

- (D. Grei.g)
for Regional Secretary for Transport

¥






District Office, Dey St.
Ministry of Works Private Bag, Hamilton.
‘ and Development . Telephone 65 099,
- Telex NZ 2777

Our Ref: 13/108 Date: >0 May 1975 Inquiriesto: ~ Mr P J Ryan

Regional Secretary
Marine Division
Ministry of Transport
Northern Regional Office
Private Bag

AUCKLAND 1

Your Ref: 54/1/398 of 19 May 1975
PROPOSED WHARF, TE WAITERE

Please find attached a copy of the report on the above proposal as requested.

R E Hermans
District Commissioner of Works

Per
(PJ
Encl

P.W. 160C (Hm) (Rev. 9/73) 33812J — 3,000/9/73CTK
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..A3/108 .. 15 May 1975 . . Mr A K Attwood

Comnisaidner of Works

ATTENTION Mr B G Smith

M54/3/1033 of 1 Qctober 1974,
PROPOSED ®HARF TE WAITERE

Under memo S4/1/398 of 19 March 1975 the Auckland office of Marine Division
has forwarded the enclosed plans of the Waitomo County Council number 375
sheets 1 and 2. The plans have earlier been submitted and you made various

structural comments in your memo of 1 October 1974,

— - et e

”'It is conaidered that the plans made’ be approved from a navigational point

of view, 1In respect to the strucutral requirements there are no raker piles
and it is felt that the exposed steelwork is undesirable for the long term._
safety of the structure.- There appears to be a possibility that the
struchire will not now proceed as the boat ramp appears to be fulfilling

the needs of the local residence.

It i8 recommended that‘the structure be approved in terms of the Harbours
Act but that specific approval be withheld until final contract drawinga
are received of the Btructure. ,

R E Hermans .
District Commisaioner of Works

e X W@/

. e

——

(A K Attwood) S L e
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.9.’0.’ Q” 74
78 Gathhons 7270

IN YOUR REPLY PLEASE QUOTE

Waitomo @ountp Council
%ﬂcﬁd yM, f%&

24 Jdanuary 1975

Mr D. Greig,

Marine Division,
Ministry of Transport,
Private Bag,

AUCKLAND 1.

Dear Sir,

Re: Te Waitere Wharf

I regret the delay in getting plans out to you. We have
reached agreement on all design consideratjon with our friends in
the Ministry of Works. Pressure of work has: delayed execution
of the plans and also we are, because of cost, tending away from
a floating ramp in favour of steps only. 1 would hope to have
plans in your hands within two to three weeks.

Yours faithfully,

e

ounty Engineer

AN
e












Ministry of Works PO.Box: 33, Te Kuiti
New Zealand

‘. i Telephone:':).\.) ‘I o, /O?qg
/ x ! %
' ' ' . * i Md
Our Ref: ©/68 Date: 4/9/74 Inquiries to: . = MI"‘E - Me onnes ‘
O SEP I3, E
. . v Reeerds O ¢
District Commissioner of Works, \ ity of Work: ~
HAMILTON : ‘. . Hamliton R
AN
L N

-~

Attention : Mrs J.R. Tutty
Your Ref: 13/108 dated 27 June 1974.

TE WAITERE WHARF AND BOAT RAMP ¢

The wharf, the boat ramp, and the sea-wall as shown
on the Plan 375 will not cause any undue interference
to harbour traffic, affect the flow of tides or
currents, nor will it unduly affect the environment
of the area and therefore the proposal satisfies the
general requirements of the Harbour Act of 1950.

As pointed out in my reply to the original proposal
.dated 24/4/74, the existing wharf structure has not
had any detrimental affect on the surrounding harbour
area and it is not énvisaged that the new structures
will alter the situation.

It is assumed that the estimate of $30,000 referred

to by Mr D. Annabell in his letter dated 20 June 1974,
is in fact the same estimate that was forwarded with
the original proposal. To this I would like to comment
that the estimate is for the construction of only the
new wharf and no mention is made of the removal of ,the
existing wharf, and it is suggested that it be
stipulated in any approval given that the whole of the
existing structure be completely removed once the new
wharf is built. '
Further the estimate for the construction of the boat
ramp quoted as $5,000:-on Plan 375 plus the cost of
construction of the sea wall and related reclamation
below the mean high water mark (no estimate given),
would need to be included in any overall development
cost.

It should be noted that the "Boat Ramp" will be required
to have its own separate licence.

With respect to the wharf proposed on Plan 375, the-
following comments are considered pertinent :-

, /4ﬂ? , - o 2l ol
%,gﬂ?@j}fgo e TG fv /7/ /ﬂfvﬁu/»f(

P.W.150C (Rev.4/72)  7672CT



. ‘ -Jj“\ .'.2.....

1. The floating ramp, there is a conspicuous
lack of detail shown relating to :-

a) what makes it float.
b) what it is made of. '
¢) hinge details, . -

d) why it is necessary for the fender cap to
be used for raising the floating ramp.

2. There is no indication of where, how, or if at all,
bollards are to be part of the wharf structure, i.e.
are boats meant to be able to "tie up" to the wharf ?

3. With the single line of support columns, as shown,
(20 ft clear of the rock layer), there is virtually

no transverse stiffening and should the structure ever
be struck by a barge, or large boat, serious deflections
could accur. Twin piles at Pier 2 and at Pile A, B, and
C positions would have eliminated this concern.

4, 4 handrail to stop-people or objects from falling
from the wharf and on to the floating ramp would have
improved the safety aspect of the proposal.

5. It is presumed that there will be some structural
"restriction to stop vehicular traffic moving on to the
wharf,

\

6. A light on the end of the wharf could be considered
necessary and if so provision should be made now for
placing the required power cable plus any other service
that might be required in the future.

7. Approved facilities for diesel and petrol fuelling
should be requested to minimise the risk of pollutlon.

It is recommended that subject to the above comments,
approval in principle be given to the proposal.

< -
g C & o fot

/
E.M. /fJones.
RESIDENT ENGINEER

 Re wo/’:/a/ ¢ el ;/é/?« .
| Aarhe O/y Mot o/ /éﬂ‘j 'P//Vaé 3
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. Suf (/g
MiniStry bf works RO~Bext+ Private Bag,
‘ Y New Zealand HAMILTON.

e

Telephone: 65099

Our Ref: 13/108 Date: 11 June 1974 Inquiriesto: Mr A.K. Attwood

The Regional Secretary,
Marine Division,
Ministry of Transport,
Private Bag,

AUCKLAND, 1.

Youwr Ref:

WAITOMO COUNTY COUNCIL :
TE WAITERE WHARF

With reference to your memorandum of 4 June 1974, I enclose herewith a copy
of our letter to the Waitomo County Council for your information.

R.E. Hermans
District Commissioner of Works

Encl Per: % 7
K. Attwood)

P.W. 160C {Rev. 4/72) 26460D-4/73/CTK
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/ 13/158

2eitoso County Council,
¥.¢, Box 74,
TE KULTI.

/ E

! the County Eagineer,

TE WAITERT WHARF AND DUAT RAKP

s

Detaila in the estimate di

The proposalz for this work have been referrod to this officse for
technical examinetion and ndvise to Harine Division of Minlstry of Transport,

4 not mateh the plan, provided,and discussion -

with the consxltant showed that his sketch plan has inadvertently boen used
for a stoge of approval beyond that for which it was originally drawn and
supplied to the club, The estimate has ‘evidently been prepared by other

parties and ia otviously based on an amended ztructure,

To alloa a full technical
provide an appropriate set of.

The Resident Engineer, y
M. of ®,, TE KUITI.

Copy for Your information..

[

The Regional Secretary,
Marine Division,
"Ministry of Transport, .
Private Bag, )
* AUCKLAND.

Copy for your information.

.
o
e, . [ o, { ¢
. \L

\ . R . {

. [ . 1
, k el
.

GValuation to be provided. could you pleaae

documents, l/%r

R.F. Hermans
District Commissionor of Works ’

Pars
(A Attwood)

Your refereance 6/68 of 24 April 1974.

R.E. Hermans

“ 7+~ R.E. Hermans
«~ ~+ -7, Dist Commy of Works

Per:
- - K. Attw90d)

-
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54/1/398

'54/3/1033
 HEAD OFFIOE ' Reglonal Ofﬁ.ce, Auckla.nd
C.B.0. (Harbours) 10 Aprid 1974

- wumomo cou‘mr councn. E VHARP,‘ TE WAITERE

‘ Further to your m:lnuted memorandum of 22.1 74 to the county

CJ.érk, Waitomo County Council, and my minuted memorandum of

22:3.74 to the Uounty Clerk with enclosed copy of plan 57/1A, -
please be advised that the County Clerk has advised this o:ﬁoe
that the plans submitted also oontained a reference to a boat

-~ pamp and requested that this ramp would not de subjeot to amy

application for assistance in oonstruction. o

(D Greig) Y B
for: Reg:l.ona.l Seoretary



PO Bow 74
| TGitlphone 7270

IN YOUR 5!:!-!\ PLEASE QUOTE

Waitomo County Council
The Regional Secretary For Transport, “gyé;%wmﬂéﬂ J;%%“”L’“f’ JSZ;&Q
Ministry of Transport,

Marine Division, 27th March, 1974
Private Bag,
AUCKLAND

Dear Sir,
Te Waitere Wharf

Thank you for your acknowledment of 22nd March,
concerning the plans for the above wharf. The plans did
however, also contain reference to a boat ramp but I would
be grateful if you would ignore this as we are not seeking
assistance from your Department to provide this amenity.

Yours faithfully,

J.W. Tisdall

County Clerk-: ' ' W M

s ot
Ap







. ._gzﬂ ﬂ J¢ IN YOUR REPLY PLEASK QUOTK
o

Telyphone 7270 78

‘.
Waitomg County Council 5/1)3%

, Albevandsa Fheet, Too Seiti

14 March 1974

The Regional Secretary,
Ministry of Transport,
Private Bag,

AUCKLAND.

Attention: Regional Marine Officer

Dear Sir,

Te Waitere Wharf

I enclose two copies of the plans for the replacement of the
above wharf.

Council is seeking a Government Subsidy for this work and your
Head Office has requested that these plans be forwarded to you.

Yours faithfully,

hcroann

J.\W. Tisdall
County Clerk

JT:AR
Encl,
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‘The cougt; blerk, - ¥ L5 ul
Waitomo County Council,” - -
P.0. Box 74, : R

TE KUITI : ‘ , :

Dear- Sir,

- 22 Janvaiy 1974

TEAﬁAITERE WHARY S

t
i

: Please refer to your ‘etter of 17 December. The Ministry
" of Transport has no funds available for a subsidy of this nature
and it would be necessary to . apply for Cabinet approval.

In order to prepare a suitable submission and to obtain
the support of Treasury it will be necessary to have much more
information about this proposal. Some points were referred to

- in my letter to you of October which you have not referred
to in your reply. - .

‘It will first be necessary to establish the Justification
for a wharf at this site other than purely for reoreational use
by the boat club, that is to say who it will be used by and for
what purpose,. including potential future use. .Having established
the necessity for a wharf the Ministry must then examnine the ,
design, engineering plans and estimate to ensure that it is suit-
able for the proposed use and is the most economical and reason-. -
gb%: solution; this must include the usa or removal of - the old
etty. ‘ .

~ The Council should thén state how it proposes to finance the
work. . In order to encourage Treasury support, it must be shown
that the maximum available amount of local runds has been raised -
. for this local project. For instance, would it be feasible to
' make ocharges for the use of the wharf, and could they service a
loan? If so, for how much? .It is understood from Mr K.T. -
Wetere M.P. that the club is prepared to contribute $7000 and
* that Waipipi Ironsands Co. has indicated that it is prepared to
contribute some finance, how much is not known. The submission
for Government subsidy assistance must relate to the difference
between an approved estimate and ths maximum local contribution o
-from all sources. : o , :

The technical ‘examindtion of the plan and sstimates will be .
-carried out in our Auckland office @nd it is requested that you - -
- will send two copies.to the Regional Secretary, Ministry of
" Transport, Private Bag, Auckland for the attention of the o
Regional Marine Officer. . .

Reglonal Secretary,

Ministry of Transport
AUCKLAND :
Gopy for your inforna

Yours faithfuily,"5

(P E. Muers)

(B.EY Muers ' - ‘
for ‘Director, Mari%e Division .. f?r Director



